



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION  
P.O. BOX 3265, HARRISBURG, PA 17105-3265

IN REPLY PLEASE  
REFER TO OUR FILE  
C-2014-2422723

July 8, 2015

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary  
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  
P.O. Box 3265  
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Investigation  
and Enforcement v. Uber Technologies, Inc., *et al.*  
Docket No. C-2014-2422723

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

A. Description of the Case ..... 1

B. Procedural History ..... 4

II. STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS ..... 19

III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 20

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 22

A. Respondents Violated Section 1101, or, in the Alternative, Section 2505, of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. §§ 1101 and 2505, in That They Provided or Brokered the Transportation of Persons for Compensation Between Points Within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Without First Holding Authority From the Commission ..... 22

B. A Civil Penalty of \$19,000,000 is Lawful and Appropriate Given the Magnitude of Respondents’ Violations and Their Defiant Refusal to Submit to the Commission’s Regulatory Authority ..... 30

1. The Civil Penalty Sought is Warranted Given the Number of Violations Committed..... 31

2. Uber Should Be Fined For Each and Every Unauthorized Trip Facilitated by the Uber App..... 32

3. The Imposition of a \$19,000,000 Civil Penalty is Warranted upon Consideration of the *Rosi* Standards ..... 35

a. Uber’s Willful Misconduct is Serious ..... 36

b. The Consequences of Uber’s Misconduct Are Serious ..... 41

c.	Uber’s Misconduct Was Intentional .....	42
d.	Uber Made No Attempt to Modify Their Internal Practices and Procedures to Address Their Misconduct .....	46
e.	The Impact of Uber’s Misconduct Was Extensive.....	47
f.	Uber’s Abysmal Compliance History Must be Considered .....	48
g.	Uber Has Utterly Failed to Cooperate .....	49
h.	A Civil Penalty in the Amount of \$19,000,000 is Appropriate .....	50
i.	Past Commission Decisions in Similar Situations .....	51
j.	Other Relevant Factors .....	53
C.	An Additional Civil Penalty Sanction in the Amount of \$1,000 Per Day Per Unanswered Discovery Request Until Such Information is Provided or Until this Proceeding is Closed, Whichever Comes First, is Appropriate due to Respondents’ Defiant Refusal to Produce Documents that were Judicially Determined to be Proper Discovery .....	54
V.	CONCLUSION .....	58

APPENDIX A – NON-PROPRIETARY- Proposed Findings of Fact

APPENDIX B – NON-PROPRIETARY- Proposed Conclusions of Law

APPENDIX C - Proposed Ordering Paragraphs

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Statutes

66 Pa. C.S. § 102 .....	22
66 Pa. C.S. § 308.2(a)(11) .....	24
66 Pa. C.S. § 333(d) .....	13, 57
66 Pa. C.S. § 1101 .....	19, 22, 23, 33, 36, 37
66 Pa. C.S. § 2501(b) .....	22, 23
66 Pa. C.S. § 2505 .....	19, 36, 37
66 Pa. C.S. § 2505(a) .....	22, 33
66 Pa. C.S. § 3301 .....	39, 56
66 Pa. C.S. § 3301(a) .....	30, 31, 33, 57
66 Pa. C.S. § 3301(b) .....	57

### Rules and Regulations

52 Pa. Code § 5.342 .....	57
52 Pa. Code § 5.371 .....	55
52 Pa. Code § 5.371(a)(1) .....	55
52 Pa. Code § 5.372 .....	55
52 Pa. Code § 5.372(a)(4) .....	55
52 Pa. Code § 29.44 .....	41
52 Pa. Code § 69.1201 .....	35, 36
52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(b) .....	35
52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c) .....	54
52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(1) .....	36
52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(2) .....	41
52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(3) .....	42
52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(4) .....	46
52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(5) .....	47
52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(6) .....	48
52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(7) .....	49
52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(8) .....	50, 51
52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(9) .....	51
52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(10) .....	53

### Cases

<i>Newcomer Trucking, Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 531 A.2d 85 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1987) .....	32, 33
---	--------

**Other Authorities**

*Application of Harrisburg Taxicab & Baggage Company, t/d/b/a Yellow Cab, et al.,*  
Docket Nos. A-00079143 F.8, Am-B and A-00079143 F.9, 1991 Pa. PUC  
Lexis 168 (Order entered September 25, 1991) at \*22 ..... 34

*Application of K & F Medical Transport, LLC,* Docket No. A-2008-2020353,  
2008 Pa. PUC LEXIS 208 (Initial Decision issued April 25, 2008) at \*15..... 56

*Application of Rasier-PA LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Delaware, for  
the right to begin to transport, by motor vehicle, persons in the experimental  
service of shared-ride network for passenger trips between points in Allegheny  
County,* Docket No. A-2014-2416127 ..... 5

*Application of Rasier-PA LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Delaware, for  
the right to begin to transport, by motor vehicle, persons in the experimental  
service of shared-ride network for passenger trips between points in Pennsylvania,  
excluding those which originate or terminate in the Counties of Beaver, Clinton,  
Columbia, Crawford, Lawrence, Lycoming, Mercer, Northumberland and Union,*  
Docket No. A-2014-2424608..... 5

*Application of Rasier-PA LLC, a Wholly Owned Subsidiary of Uber Technologies, Inc.,  
for Emergency Temporary Authority to Operate an Experimental Ride-Sharing  
Network Service Between Points in Allegheny County, PA,*  
Docket No. A-2014-2429993 ..... 2

*Blue & White Lines, Inc., v. Katrina V. Waddington, t/d/b/a Waddington Tours,* Docket  
No. A-00108279C9301, 1995 Pa. PUC LEXIS 22 (Order entered February 13,  
1995)..... 52, 53

*Delegation of Prosecutory Authority to Bureaus with Enforcement Responsibilities,*  
Docket No. M-00940593 (Order entered September 2, 1994) ..... 24

*Jack Bleiman v. PECO Energy Company,*  
Docket No. F-2012-2284038 (Initial Decision issued November 20, 2012) (Order  
entered June 13, 2013) ..... 51

*Nippes v. PECO Energy Co.,* Docket No. C-2013-2363324 (Initial Decision issued  
August 20, 2014) (Order entered September 30, 2013)..... 40

*Pa. Human Relations Comm'n v. Norristown Sch. Dist.,*  
374 A.2d 671 (Pa. 1977) ..... 35

<i>Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. NCIC Operator Serv.,</i> Docket No. M-00001440 (Order entered December 21, 2000) .....	36
<i>Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v.</i> <i>C&amp;J Services, Inc.,</i> Docket No. C-2012-2335066 (Order entered May 9, 2013)..	39
<i>Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v.</i> <i>Gholston Paratransit Serv., LLC,</i> Docket No. C-2013-2354805 (Initial Decision issued May 23, 2014) (Order entered July 24, 2014) .....	36
<i>Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v.</i> <i>Hathaway Specialized Hauling, Inc., t/a Fantasia Machinery Transport,</i> Docket No. C-2012-2335066 (Order entered March 14, 2013).....	39, 40
<i>Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Franz</i> <i>Percell Greer,</i> Docket No. C-2011-2207151 (Initial Decision issued November 18, 2011) (Order entered January 4, 2012) .....	34
<i>Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v.</i> <i>Steve R. Brungard and Rosemarie Metz-Brungard, t/d/b/a Protean Potentials,</i> Docket No. A-00113098C0101, 2002 Pa. PUC LEXIS 23 (Order entered June 3, 2012) .....	52
<i>Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v.</i> <i>Raymond H. Rucker,</i> Docket No. C-2009-2080992 (Order entered January 18, 2011) .....	34
<i>Petition of the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement of the Pennsylvania Public</i> <i>Utility Commission for an Interim Emergency Order requiring Uber</i> <i>Technologies, Inc. to immediately cease and desist from brokering</i> <i>transportation service for compensation between points within the</i> <i>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,</i> Docket No. P-2014-2426846 (Order entered July 1, 2014) (Order entered July 24, 2014) .....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Rosi v. Bell-Atlantic -- Pennsylvania, Inc. and Sprint Communications, L.P.,</i> Docket No. C-00992409 (Order entered March 16, 2006).....	35, 36
<i>Smolsky v. Global Tel*Link Corporation,</i> Docket No.C-20078119, 2009 Pa. PUC LEXIS 455 (Order entered January 15, 2009) .....	55, 56
